
 
 
 

HSACRE 

 

 
 
 

Jon Pitt 

Clerk to HSACRE 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 
Civic Centre 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

Tel: 01895277655   Email: jpitt@hillingdon.gov.uk 

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

Date: Tuesday 8 March 2016 
 

 Members 
 
Carole Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Carol Melvin BSc (Hons) 
Councillor Peter Money BSC (Hons) 
MSc (Res) 
Councillor John Morse 
Councillor Susan O'Brien 
Lil Osborn 
Gail Butler 
Robert Harwood 
Connie Dusek 
Heather Steady 
Umesh Sharma 
Angela Lount 
Amir Ahmed (Syed Amir Ahmed) 
Naseem Bint Amir 
Jamal Pasha 
Nicole Schnackenberg 
Stephen Horsman 
Jasvir Singh Rayat 
Mary Coulthurst 
Melanie Dring 
Debby Mitchell 
Leonora Smith 
 

Time: 7.30 pm 
 

 

Venue: Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Meeting: Members of the Public and Press 
are welcome to attend this 
meeting 

  

Published: Monday, 29 February 2016 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

1 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015 1 - 6 
 

2 Character Education   

 Those present will be receiving a presentation in relation to this item.  
 
 

3 Prevent Counter Terrorism Strategy Update Verbal Report 
 

4 HSACRE Annual Report 2013 7 - 16 
 

5 Any Other Business  
 

6 Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 7 June 2016, at 7.30pm. The venue is to 
be confirmed at tonight's meeting.  
 

 

Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 

7 Agreed Syllabus Review 17 - 80 
 



Minutes 

 

 

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 
4 November 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Carole Jones (Chairman), Councillor Carol Melvin, Councillor John Morse, Councillor 
Robin Sansarpuri, Gail Butler, Angela Lount, Amir Ahmed, Naseem Bint Amir, Jasvir 
Singh Rayat, Robert Harwood, Mary Coulthurst and Elenor Paul. 
 
Also Present: 
Duncan Struthers (Advisor to SACRE) and Richard Cawley. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Jon Pitt (Democratic Services Officer / Clerk to SACRE). 
 

10. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  (Agenda Item ) 
 

 The HSACRE Meeting commenced at 7:30 pm. 
 
Carole Jones, Vice Chairman, announced that the Chairman of HSACRE, Revd. Daniel 
Norris had resigned as Chairman with immediate effect. Consequently, an item had 
been included on the agenda for the election of a new Chairman and Vice Chairman. 
 
It was confirmed that the current Vice Chairman would Chair the meeting until the 
appointment of a new Chairman was confirmed. 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item ) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr. Peter Money, with Cllr. Robin 
Sansarpuri substituting, from Cllr. Susan O'Brien and also from Lil Osborn. 
 

12. TO AGREE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2015  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 In relation to the NSACRE meeting update included in the minutes, Duncan Struthers, 
Advisor to SACRE, explained that there had been discussion at the meeting regarding 
whether a national R.E Syllabus might be introduced and what the role would be for 
local SACREs in the event that this happened. It was not yet known when such a 
decision was likely to be taken. 
 
In relation to the Hayes Carnival item included in the minutes, the Advisor noted that he 
had brought artwork from the junior art competition to the SACRE meeting, which 
Members were welcome to view. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 were agreed to be 
accurate. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



  

13. HSACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2014  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Duncan Struthers, Advisor to SACRE, introduced the 2014 Annual Report. This was 
the 23rd Annual Report of the Hillingdon SACRE. It was noted that the HSACRE logo 
on the front cover of the report dated from a competition held 20 years ago. The logo 
had been designed by a then eight year old pupil from the north of the Borough and it 
was pleasing to see that it was still in use. 
 
The Members of Hillingdon SACRE agreed the Annual Report 2014 as presented. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. The 2014 HSACRE Annual Report be agreed as presented. 
2. Arrangements be made for the Annual Report to be submitted to NSACRE. 

14. FEEDBACK ON JUNIOR ART COMPETITION  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Duncan Struthers, Advisor to HSACRE, provided feedback on the junior art competition 
and confirmed that he had brought the winners to the meeting for Members to view. 
Children had enjoyed participating in the competition. It was suggested that, in future, 
the competition could be promoted at after school groups. Following initial discussion 
about the possibility of displaying entries at Hillingdon Library, arrangements were now 
being put in place to instead display them at Botwell Library. The Chairman suggested 
that entries could be displayed at a variety of libraries, while another HSACRE Member 
suggested that they could be displayed at Uxbridge Station. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. The Advisor to further investigate the public display of entries from the 
Junior Art Competition. 

 

15. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 Following a short discussion, it was proposed and seconded that Carole Jones be 
appointed as Chairman of HSCARE. 
 
It was agreed that the appointment of a Vice-Chairman would be deferred until a future 
meeting. 
 
Members, including the new Chairman, gave thanks for the work of former chairman, 
Daniel Norris. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. Carole Jones be appointed as Chairman of HSACRE. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  (Agenda Item ) 
 

 16.1 - Hillingdon Interfaith Network AGM 
 
A flyer was circulated to the HSACRE Members present in relation to the Annual 
General Meeting of the Hillingdon Interfaith Network. This was due to be held on 
Thursday 26 November at Hillingdon Park Baptist Church. An Interfaith event would 
also be held at Swakeleys School on the same day, which Members were welcome to 
attend, subject to confirming their attendance to the Advisor. The school event started 

Page 2



  

at Midday, with lunch to be provided. 
 
16.2 - Time off for religious observance 
 
There was a discussion about how HSACRE could support schools in relation to pupils 
taking time off school for religious observance. This was problematic for schools 
because even when such absence was authorised, it impacted negatively on the 
school's attendance statistics. The Eid Festival had had a significant impact on many 
schools in the Borough. It was noted that pupils could be given time off without it 
affecting attendance figures as long as they were present for morning and afternoon 
registration. It was considered that this could offer a practical solution for Divali, but not 
for Eid due to the latter requiring observance early in the day. It was noted that in 
Leeds / Bradford some schools granted a holiday for the whole school during Eid. This 
approach was seen as being unfair on pupils from other faiths in multi-faith schools. A 
Member stated that some schools in Ealing created holidays for particular festivals 
where there were a significant number of followers of that faith within the school. It was 
suggested that discussion could be undertaken with Ealing with regard to how this 
worked in practice. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. The Advisor to SACRE to write to schools to clarify the situation with 
regard to time off for religious observance. 

 
16.3 - Advice to Schools 
 
A Member raised a recent issue where a parent had complained about their five year 
old daughter being expected to change in front of other children. It was questioned 
what role HSACRE could take in such cases. The Advisor confirmed that HSACRE 
could provide advice to schools on such issues and advice was provided on a number 
of issues each year. The most common approach was to propose a meeting of the 
relevant parties. 
 
16.4 - Future Meeting Venues 
 
It had previously been agreed that some meetings of HSACRE would take place at 
faith venues, rather than at the Civic Centre. It was provisionally agreed that the June 
2016 meeting would take place at Hayes Muslim Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. Arrangements to be made for the June 2016 meeting of HSACRE to be held 
at Hayes Muslim Centre. 

 
16.5 - Support for RE Teachers 
 
A Member said that RE Co-ordinators often felt overwhelmed and asked whether 
HSACRE was able to provide support. It was also questioned whether there was scope 
to oragnise an annual Borough wide RE co-ordinators meeting and for it to be 
supported by HSACRE.  
 
An HSCARE Member questioned whether the vacancies listed in the 2014 Annual 
Report had been filled. The current clerk advised that the report reflected vacancies 
during 2014 and that the previous clerk had worked to fill vacancies, although some 

Page 3



  

remained. This work would be continued. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. The Advisor to SACRE to investigate the possibility of holding an annual 
meeting for RE co-ordinators. 

 
16.6 Other actions agreed 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. The Clerk to SACRE to work with the Advisor to fill current vacancies on 
HSACRE. 

2. Fiona Gibbs, the Council's Stronger Communities Manager, to be invited 
to the next meeting to talk about the Prevent Counter Terrorism Strategy. 

 
The HSACRE Meeting finished at 8:40 pm. 
 

17. AGREED SYLLABUS QUESTIONNAIRE - SUMMARY OF RESPONSES  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 The Agreed Syllabus Conference meeting commenced at 8:40 pm. 
 
17.1 - Feedback on Agreed Syllabus Conference Questionnaire 
 
Jon Pitt, Clerk to SACRE, introduced the summary of responses that had been 
received in relation to the Agreed Syllabus Conference questionnaire. This had been 
circulated to schools across the Borough in order to assist HSACRE to determine 
whether a review of the existing RE syllabus should be undertaken. 
 
The response to the survey had been disappointing, with only 12 schools in the 
Borough having responded. The responses received suggested that schools in the 
Borough felt that the current syllabus reflected their needs, with only one respondent 
suggesting that a full review of the syllabus should be undertaken. However, given the 
low response, Members could not be certain that this was representative of all schools 
in the Borough. 
 
Some Members felt that the survey should be sent as hard copy to all schools in 
Hillingdon. It was also suggested that that the survey could be shared with school 
governors. Following discussion, it was agreed that as an alternative, the survey would 
be presented to the Heads of RE meeting and to the Primary Schools Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. The Agreed Syllabus questionnaire would be presented to the Secondary 
Heads of RE meeting and to the Primary Schools Forum. 

 
17.2 - Review of the Hillingdon Agreed Syllabus 
 
In relation to the possibility of undertaking a review of the Hillingdon Agreed Syllabus, it 
was agreed that the 'Faith and Values' section of the current syllabus for each of Key 
Stage 1, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 would be circulated to Members for comment 
and proposed revision. Two HSACRE Members, Naseem Bint Amir and Robert 
Harwood, would subsequently meet with the Chairman and Advisor to discuss these 

Page 4



  

proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: That:  
 

1. The 'Faith and Values' section of the current syllabus for each of Key 
Stage 1, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 would be circulated to Members for 
comment and revisions to be proposed. Two HSACRE Members, Naseem 
Bint Amir and Robert Harwood, would subsequently meet with the 
Chairman and Advisor to discuss these proposals.  

2. Two teachers from local schools who had expressed an interest in being 
involved in any review undertaken of the Hillingdon Agreed Syllabus 
would be formally invited to become Members of HSACRE. 
 

17.3 - Support for RE Co-ordinators 
 
It was also discussed whether there was a need for RE to be made more relevant to 
alternative traditions and world views and whether the focus of HSACRE should be 
more on how to provide support to school and RE teachers than on a review of the 
syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. The Advisor to investigate how best to engage with the Primary RE Co-
ordinators. 

 
The Agreed Syllabus Conference meeting finished at 9:25 pm. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – 8 March 2016 
 

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2013 
 

Contact: Duncan Struthers - Advisor to SACRE 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 

 
Following presentation of the HSACRE 2014 Annual Report to Members at the last meeting, it 
has been determined that an Annual Report was not produced for 2013. Accordingly, this is 
being presented to HSACRE for comment and approval, ahead of submission to NASACRE. 
 

OPTIONS OPEN TO HSACRE 

 

1. To note the contents of the report and provide any comments. 
2. To agree the report. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – 8 March 2016 
 

 

HSACRE 

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2013 

 
The current HSACRE was inaugurated on 22 February 1989 and this is its twenty-second 
Annual Report in accordance with its constitution and statutory obligations. 
 

  
 

Page 9



Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – 8 March 2016 
 

 

 
CONTENTS 
 
 
1. Foreword by t
[...]
E, there were a number of subgroup meetings and the 
continuing progress of the Inter-Faith Forum and of Youth Events. 
 
5. FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
 
SACRE was not informed of any delegated budget for the year. NASACRE fees were paid and 
Democratic Services continued to provide secretarial support. 
 . 
6. ADVICE GIVEN TO THE AUTHORITY BY SACRE 
 
i. Advice is given annually to the authority on Religious Education and Worship paragraphs in its 
information booklets for families entering a particular phase of education. 
 

ii. Responses to Freedom of Information requests re the nature and  responsibilities of SACRE.  
 
7. PUBLICATIONS AND EVENTS 
 
The Guidelines for Food and Faith were updated and circulated to schools. 
 
Over 20 teachers attended the Inset day facilitated by Walk Through the Bible presenters. 
Feedback was excellent, suggesting a re-run next year. 
 
SACRE undertook a survey of Collective Worship. 
 
The advice for schools and Muslim leaders, based upon joint discussions was revised and 
circulated to all schools and Muslim communities. Comments received suggested that this was 
a helpful document. 
 
 
 

Page 13



Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – 8 March 2016 
 

 

8. MONITORING AND REVIEW 
 
GCSE AND GCE RESULTS FOR 2013 
 
SACRE received the published results of public examinations in RE for all schools.  
 
SACRE monitored the requirements from examination boards by looking at GCSE papers. 
Members noted the quality of the exam process. Members reported that some schools were not 
delivering RE in each year. 
 

Comments on the value of this report are welcome. These should be sent to Jon Pitt – 
Democratic Services, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1UW, or by emailing 
jpitt@hillingdon.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 14



Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – 8 March 2016 
 

 

               APPENDIX  
APPENDIX 1 - Members during 2013 

 
GROUP A 

  

Baptist  Vacant 

Hindu  Vacant 

Methodist Angela Lount  

Church of England Elenor Paul 

Muslim Amir Ahmed 

Hillingdon Assembly of Muslim Youth Naseem Bint Amir 

Quaker Carolyn Appleby 

Jewish Mike Gettleson  

Roman Catholic Vacant 

Hillingdon Area Salvation Army Heather Steady  

Sikh Jasvir Singh Rayat  

Buddhist Connie Dusek 

United Reform Church Vacant 

Bahai Lil Osborn 

British Humanist Association Richard Thomas  

 
GROUP B 

 

Church of England Hilary Stone 

 Mary Coulthurst 

 Elenor Paul 

 Alison Fothergill 

 Daniel Norris 

 
GROUP C 

 

National Union of Teachers Ian Harper 

Association of Teachers and Lecturers Jean Nunnery 

National Association of School 
Masters/Union of Women Teachers 

 

VOICE (formerly PAT)    

National Association of Headteachers  

Headteacher – Yeading Junior School Carol Jones   

Association of Secondary School and 
College Leaders 

 

 
GROUP D 

 

Local Authority Councillor Mike Bull 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Carol Melvin 
Councillor Avtar Sandhu 
 

 

Page 15



Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – 8 March 2016 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

Graham Sumbler Ruislip Baptist Church 

Dharmini Shah Bishop Ramsey School 

Albie Huyser Harefield Academy 

Farina Jussab Swakeleys School 

 
OFFICER SUPPORT DURING 2013 

 

London Borough of Hillingdon 
Committee Services 

Steven Maiden 
Democratic Services 3E/05 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge 
Middlesex    UB8 1UW 

Consultant for Hillingdon SACRE Duncan Struthers 
 

 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 16



Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – 8 March 2016 
 

 
 

AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE UPATE  

Contact: Duncan Struthers - Advisor to SACRE 
Jon Pitt - Clerk to SACRE 

Robert Harwood - Humanist representative on SACRE 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 

 
1. To provide an update on responses received to the Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) 

questionnaire sent to all schools in the Borough. 
2. To provide an update on a sub-group meeting held on 19 January 2016. This meeting 

discussed the Faith and Values section of the current Agreed Syllabus. 
 

OPTIONS OPEN TO HSACRE 

 

1. To note the feedback provided and provide any comments. 
2. To determine whether to recommend that the existing syllabus should continue, whether 

the existing syllabus (or sections of it) should be adapted or whether to write a new 
syllabus and recommend this for adoption by the local authority.  

 

BACKGROUND 

 

1. At the November 2015 meeting, HSACRE was provided the results of a survey that had 
been sent to schools in the Borough. The purpose of the survey was to assist SACRE in 
determining whether a review of the existing syllabus should be undertaken. 12 
responses had been received at this time, with only one respondent suggesting that a full 
review of the Syllabus should be undertaken and no respondents proposing a partial 
review. Respondents generally felt that the existing syllabus met the needs of their 
school / pupils, although a couple of responses suggested that there should be better 
representation of agnostic, atheistic or Humanist beliefs. 
 
HSACRE Members agreed that the survey should be circulated to school in order to 
improve the response rate. This has resulted in a further four responses being received, 
which while still disappointingly low, could suggest that schools generally feel that the 
existing syllabus meets their needs. 
 
Of the four additional responses received, three were satisfied with the current syllabus. 
The one respondent who was not satisfied suggested that a full review should be 
undertaken and that this should expand coverage of non-religious ideas, such as 
Humanism and an expansion of philosophical and ethical ideas. 
 

2. A sub-group meeting was held on 19 January 2016. This meeting discussed the Faith 
and Values section of the current Agreed Syllabus. The changes proposed by the sub-
group are attached as Appendix A and some general comments on the sylla
[...]
for such education 
included in the school’s basic curriculum by virtue of section 
352(1)(a) of the [1996 c. 56.] Education Act 1996.

(2)  Schedule 19 has effect for determining the provision for Religious 
Education which is required by section 352(1)(a) of that Act to be 
included in the basic curriculum of schools within each of the 
following categories, namely:

(a)  community schools and foundation and voluntary schools 
which do not have a religious character, 

(b)  foundation and voluntary controlled schools which have a 
religious character, and 

(c)  voluntary aided schools which have a religious character. 

(3)  For the purposes of this Part a foundation or voluntary school has 
a religious character if it is designated as a school having such a 
character by an order made by the Secretary of State. 

(4)  An order under subsection (3) shall state, in relation to each 
school designated by the order, the religion or religious 
denomination in accordance with whose tenets Religious 
Education is, or may be, required to be provided at the school in 
accordance with Schedule 19 (or, as the case may be, each such 
religion or religious denomination). 

(5) The procedure to be followed in connection with:

(a)  the designation of a school in an order under subsection (3), 
and 

(b)  the inclusion in such an order, in relation to a school, of the 
statement required by subsection (4), 

shall be specified in regulations.

Appendix D

Page 66



Voluntary-aided schools with a 
religious character

RE in a voluntary-aided school with a religious 
character must be provided in accordance with the 
schools trust deed or, where provision is not made 
by a trust deed, in accordance with the beliefs of 
the religion or denomination specified in the Order 
referred to above.

Where parents ask for RE to be provided for any 
pupils according to the locally agreed syllabus, 
and it is not convenient for them to attend a school 
at which the syllabus is in use, the 
[...]


Agreed Syllabus Conference members

Cllr Shirley Harper-O’Neill

Cllr Keith Burrows

Cllr Michael Bull

Cllr David Routledge

Cllr Avtar Sandhu

Cllr Carol Melvin

Cllr Santokh Dhillon

Heather Steady

Ian Harper

Amir Ahmed

Tara Smith

Rev Nicholas Wheeler

Graham Sumbler 

Hazel Collender-Phillip

Toby Doncaster

Mildred Abuto

Duncan Struthers, Chair

Eric Blaire, Consultant

Natasha Dogra, Clerk to Committee

Dharmini Shah

Elenor Paul

Jasvir Singh Rayat

Jean Nunnery

Naseem Bint Ahmed

Hilary Stone 

Mike Gettleson, Deputy Chair 

Kamal Persuad

Albie Huyser 

Jamal Pasha

Mary Coulhurst

Lucy Russell

Kevin Guest

Farina Jussab

Graham Marriner

Jan Long 

Jay Lakhani

Laura McNamee

Geoff Edwards

Angela Lount

Nadia Williams, Clerk to Committee

Appendix D

Page 78



Published by the London Borough of Hillingdon  July 2010
10282

Appendix D

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015
	4 HSACRE Annual Report 2013
	HSACRE Annual Report 2013

	7 Agreed Syllabus Review
	Appendix A - Faith Beliefs and Values Comments
	Appendix B - General Comments on Syllabus
	Appendix C - The Review of the Agreed Syllabus
	Appendix D - Hillingdon RE Syllabus




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

8 March 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

The meeting of HSACRE commenced at 7:30 pm

Committee Members Present: 

Councillor Carol Melvin, Councillor Peter Money, Councillor John Morse, Councillor 
Susan O'Brien, Gail Butler, Robert Harwood, Umesh Sharma, Angela Lount, Amir 
Ahmed (Syed Amir Ahmed), Naseem Bint Amir, Melanie Dring, Devinder Jagdev, 
Umesh Sharma, Father Desmond Banister, Angela Flux and Joan Bevington.

Also Present:

Duncan Struthers (Advisor to Hillingdon SACRE)

LBH Officers Present: 

Jon Pitt (Democratic Services Officer)

18.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2015  
(Agenda Item 1)

Matters arising from the meeting held on 4 November 2015

Item 15: The Advisor confirmed that consideration was still being given with regard to 
how to fill the vacant position of Vice-Chairman.

Item 16: The Hillingdon Interfaith Network AGM was due to take place on 30 June 
2016. The Network would be celebrating its tenth anniversary. Invites had already gone 
out and HSACRE Members were encouraged to help promote the event.

Item 16.5 - Teacher Support: Sources of support for RE teachers within the Borough 
were being investigated, with the Advisor noting that the difficulty in identifying suitable 
support was a source of frustration. 

Resolved: That:

1. The Advisor to SACRE to contact Father Desmond to obtain details of an 
organisation that may be able to help support local RE teachers.

2. The minutes of the HSACRE meeting held on 4 November 2015 be agreed.



19.    CHARACTER EDUCATION  (Agenda Item 2)

A verbal presentation on Character Education was given by three pupils from Yeading 
Junior School.

Character Education was about helping to equip children with skills that went beyond 
what was provided by the subjects taught under the National Curriculum. Character 
Education aimed to contribute towards the improvement of life skills that covered a 
number of attributes. These included perseverance, resilience, grit, confidence, 
optimism, motivation, drive, ambition, neighbourliness, community spirit, tolerance, 
respect, honesty, integrity, dignity, conscientiousness, curiosity and focus.

Pupils were provided with a variety of volunteering opportunities to enable them to "be 
the best that they can be." and to enable them to "become agents of change." This 
volunteering took place at school and within the wider local community. One example 
of the voluntary activities undertaken was participation in a project related to road 
safety. Positive actions undertaken by pupils were rewarded.

Fundraising activities were undertaken as part of the Character Education programme. 
Yeading Junior School had raised £3,000, which had helped to fund sustainability 
projects in villages abroad.

The Advisor to HSACRE thanked the pupils for the excellent and informative 
presentation given.

Resolved: That:

1. The presentation be noted.

20.    PREVENT COUNTER TERRORISM STRATEGY UPDATE  (Agenda Item 3)

This item was deferred to a future meeting due to apologies having been received from 
the Council officer who had been due to present it.

Resolved: That:

1. The Prevent Counter Terrorism Strategy update be provided at a future 
meeting.

21.    HSACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2013  (Agenda Item 4)

A draft of the 2013 HSACRE Annual Report was presented to Members. It was noted 
that the 2014 Annual Report had been presented to Members at the November 2015 
meeting. Following this, it had been established that an Annual Report had not been 
produced for 2013.

HSACRE approved the draft of the 2013 Annual Report and it was requested that a 
draft of the 2015 report be brought to the next meeting on 16 June 2015.

Resolved: That:

1. The 2013 HSACRE Annual Report be approved and submitted to 
NASACRE.

2. A draft of the 2015 HSACRE Annual Report be brought to the next meeting. 



22.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  (Agenda Item 5)

5.1 - Hayes Carnival

It was requested and agreed that some HSACRE funding should be set aside to cover 
costs in relation to the Hayes Carnival. This would be discussed further outside the 
meeting.

Resolved: That:

1. HSACRE funding be set aside to cover costs in relation to the Hayes 
carnival.

5.2 - Sakhi Celebrations

It was requested HSACRE Members circulate information in relation to celebrations 
associated with Sakhi, which would take place on 14 April 2016.

Resolved: That:

1. Umesh Sharma to provide details of Sakhi celebrations to the clerk. These 
would then be circulated to all HSACRE Members. 

23.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  (Agenda Item 6)

It was confirmed that the next meeting of HSACRE would take place on Tuesday 7 
June 2016 at Hayes Muslim Centre. It was agreed that the meeting would commence 
at 7 pm, rather than the usual start time of 7:30 pm. Members would be welcome to 
arrive from 6:30 pm to share the breaking of the fast with those at the Centre. 

Resolved: That:

1. The next meeting of HSACRE would take place on Tuesday 7 June 2016 at 
Hayes Muslim Centre, starting at 7 pm. Amir Ahmed to liaise with the clerk 
regarding the arrangements.

The meeting of HSACRE closed at 7:55 PM.

24.    AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW  (Agenda Item 7)

The meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference commenced at 7:55 PM.

It was noted that some Members of HSACRE had held a meeting since the last 
meeting of the main group. The purpose of this meeting had been to discuss possible 
revisions to the Hillingdon Agreed Syllabus, in order to strengthen the coverage of 
Humanism and other non-religious world views. The suggestions made by this group 
had been included in the meeting agenda papers.

The Humanist Member of HSACRE, Robert Harwood, said that questions that he had 
requested be included in the survey in relation to the review, that had previously been 
circulated to schools, had not been. He felt that these questions had deliberately been 
omitted from the final survey. The Advisor stated that the purpose of the questionnaire 
was to establish whether schools in the Borough supported the undertaking of a full or 
partial review of the existing agreed syllabus. It had not been practical for the 
questionnaire to pose detailed questions in relation to the possible content of a revised 



syllabus.

A High Court judgement made by Justice Warby in November 2015 had ruled in favour 
of a group of humanist parents, who had challenged the prioritisation of religious views 
in a religious studies GCSE syllabus. Mr Harwood stated that the result of this 
judgement was that the syllabus would require updating to ensure that it complied with 
the law. This update would need to include adequate coverage of Humanism and other 
non-religious world views.

There was no one present at the meeting who was able to confirm the legal position 
with regard to what needed to be included in the Agreed Syllabus. Therefore, following 
discussion, it was agreed that the legal requirements would be confirmed outside the 
meeting. An update would be provided to Members in advance of the next scheduled 
meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference in June 2016. 

Resolved: That:

1. That the Clerk to SACRE and the Advisor to SACRE establish the legal 
requirements with regard to inclusion in the Agreed Syllabus of 
information in relation to Humanism and other non-religious world views. 
HSACRE Members would be updated once this had been confirmed. 

2. The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015 be agreed.

The meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference ended at 8:25 PM.

The meeting, which commenced at 7:30 PM, closed at 8:25 PM.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


